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Planet KG-F8 I F10 schmal | étroit | narrow | estrecho | yzskuin
Planét KG-A8 I A10 I A12 schmal| étroit| narrow | estrecho | yskwmia

Planet KG=S schmal | étroit | narrow | estrecho | yzkuia

- Montageanleitung

Vorbereitung und Einbau

- Installation instructions

Preparation and installation

@~ Instructions de montage

Préparation et montage

EH- Instrucciones de montaje

Preparacion e instalacion
- PyKoBOACTBO MO YyCTaHOBKeE
MoaroToBKa 1 BCTpanBaHume

ASSA ABLOY (Schweiz) AG
Neustadtstrasse 2
(H-8317 Tagelswangen
Switzerland

Phone +41(0) 43 266 22 22
mail.planet@assaabloy.com
www.planet.ag

KG-F8 | F10 narrow

Glasauswahl
Glass choice
Choix du verre
Vidrio elegido
Bbibop cTekna

| KG-A8|A10]|A12 narrow | KG-S narrow
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KG-F8|F10 narrow
KG-A8 | A10| A12 narrow

KG-S narrow

Glasbreite
Glass width
Largeur du verre
Anchura del vidrio
LLinpuHa cTekna
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Absenkdichtung
Drop-down seal
Joint a abaissement
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Vorbereitung zum Kiirzen: @ Lange Schutzprofil = Glasbreite minus 2mm;
@ Linge Dichtung = Lange Schutzprofil minus 3mm
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0 Panet

ASSA ABLOY

A. - Glas
- Glass
- Verre
- Vidrio Verwendungszweck: Planet-Dichtungen werden
— (TeKno in Tiren eingebaut und verschliessen die Bodenfuge

automatisch. Bitte Anleitung vorgdngig lesen.

B. - Schutzprofil
- Protecting profile
- Profilé de protection
- Perfil protector
— 3aWwuTHbIA Npodunb

Intended use: Planet seals should be installed in
doors and closing the bottom door gap automaticaly.
Please read the instructions previously.

Emploi prévu: les joints Planet sont montés dans des
portes et ferment la jointure au sol automatiquement.

. Lire les instructions au préalable.
C. - Absenkdichtung

- Drop-down seal

- Joint @ abaissement

- Burlete-guillotina Planet

- BolABurawwuinca ynnotHuTenb

Finalidad de su utilizacion: Los Planets deben ser
instalados en las puertas, para sellar el espacio de luz
hasta el suelo automdticamente. Por favor, léanse las
instrucciones de antemano.

06nacrb npumeHeHuA: YnnotHuTenu Mnaet Bcrpan-
BAIOTCA B ABEPI 1 CAMM 3aKPbIBAIOT 3a30p MO/ ABEPbIO.
lpoyuTaiite, noxanyiicra, pyKoBOACTBO 3apaHee.

D. - Bodenluft
- Bottom door gap
- Ecart portelsol
- Espacio de luz hasta el suelo
- 3a30p fo nona

SWISS MADE

1”7 Rahmenlichtmass ____
01 Inside frame dimension
Passage utile du chassis
Dimension interior del marco

(paamep BHYTPEHHeil pamKu

Vorbereitung zum Kiirzen: @ Linge Schutzprofil = Rahmenlichtmass
minus 10 mm; @ Lange Dichtung = Lange Schutzprofil

minus3mm

Preparation for shortening: @ length of the protection profile = Glass
width minus 2mm; @ length of the seal = length of the protection profil

Preparation for shortening: @ length of the protection profile =
inside frame dimension minus 10 mm; @ length of the seal = length
of the protection profile

protection moins 3mm

Préparation du raccourcissement: @ longueur du profilé de protection =
largeur du verre moins 2mm; @ longueur du joint = longueur du profilé de

Préparation du raccourcissement: @ longueur du profilé de protec-
tion = passage utile du chdssis moins 10 mm; @ longueur du joint =
longueur du profilé de protection

perfil protector

Acortamiento del Planet: @ Tamaiio del perfil protector = 2mm menos
que el vidrio; @ Tamaiio del burlete guillotina =3 mm menos que el

Acortamiento del Planet: @ Tamaiio del perfil protector =10 mm
menos que el dimension interior del marco; @ Tamaiio del burlete
guillotina = el perfil protector

* Glaskiirzmass | Glass shortening | Raccourcissement du verre | Acortamiento del vidrio | Ykopaungakue crexkna
K Klebstoffauftrag | Place for glue | Emplacement de la colle | Lugar de aplicacion de la cola | Hanecexue knes

MUHYC 3 MM

MoaroToeka K ykopaunsanuio: @ [nnHa 3auTHOro Npoduna = wWiupnHa
cTeKna MuHyc 2 Mv; @ [lnuHa ynnoTHUTeNA = AnnHa 3awuTHoro npoduna

MoaroToeka K ykopauusanuio: @ [invHa 3awmtHoro npoduna =
pa3mep BHyTpeHHeil pamkin MuHyc 10 mm; @ [nuHa ynnotHutens =
ANVHA 3aLUTHOTO Npoduna
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@ Schutzprofil I Dichtung kiirzen, Spane
entfernen; @ Funktionskontrolle

@ Shorten the seal / protection profile,
remove shavings; @ Operational check

@ Raccourcir le profil de protection/
le joint, enlever les copeaux;
@ (ontroler le fonctionnement

© Acortamiento del Planet /perfil protector,
eliminar las virutas; @ Ajustar la carrera

KG-F8 | F10 narrow | KG-A8 | A10 | A12 narrow | KG-S narrow

O = vorab testen | test before | Tester au préalable | Comprobar de antemano | npexae nposeputh

Befestigungsarten: 1. UV-Kleben (z.B. Bohle); 2. Silikonkleber; 3. Doppelseitiges
Klebeband. Zuvor Klebefldchen reinigen nach Kleber-Hersteller-
Anleitung. Klebstoffauftrag siehe Seite 1 ().

Fixing: 1. UV bonding (e.g. Bohle); 2. silicone adhesive; 3. Double-sided tape.
(lean first the surface before you glue according to producer instructions.
Place to apply glue on page 1(E).

Modes de fixation: 1. Collage UV (par ex. Bohle); 2. Colle silicone; 3. Ruban adhésif
double face. Nettoyez la surface avant de procéder au collage conformément aux
instructions du fabricant de I'adhésif. Voir page 11'emplacement de la colle ().

KG-F8 | F10 narrow
KG-A8|A10|A12 narrow

@ Sekundenkleber oder dhnliches; @ Dichtungsriicken mit
4~-5 Klebpunkten; @ Einschieben bis Dichtung biindig mit Kanal

@ Superglue or similar; @ 4-5 glue points on the back of the seal;
@© insert the seal until the protection profil has the same level

@ A: Sekundenkleber oder dhnliches; B: mit Schraube

@ Dichtungsriicken mit 4-5 Klebpunkten; € Einschieben bis

Dichtung biindig mit Kanal

© A: Superglue or similar; B: with screw; @ 45 glue points on
the back of the seal; @ insert the seal until the protection profil has

the same level

@ (ollage instantané ou similaire; @ 4 ou 5 points de colle
au dos du joint; @ Insérer jusqu'a ce que le joint affleure

@ A: (ollage instantané ou similaire; B: avec vis; @ L ou 5 points
de colle au dos du joint; € Insérer jusqu'a ce que le joint affleure

Tipos de montaje: 1. Encolado UV (p.ej. Bohle); 2. Adhesivo de silicona; 3. Cinta
adhesiva doble cara. Limpiar bien la superficie antes del encolado, siguiendo las
instrucciones del fabricante. Lugar de aplicacién del adhesivo en pag. 1(E3).

@ (ola especial o similar; @ Aplicar & 6 5 puntos de cola al
dorso del Planet; @ Embutir el Planet hasta que quede enrasado
con el perfil.

@ A: (ola especial o similar; B: con el tornillo; @ Aplicar 46 5
puntos de cola al dorso del Planet; € Embutir el Planet hasta que

quede enrasado con el perfil.

@ YkopoTuTb 3awuTHbIN NPodUb/
YNAOTHUTENb, YAANUTb ONUNKN;
@ MMposeputb paboTocnocobHOCTb

Bandseitige Auslosung:
Auflaufplatte mittig auf Druckstelle
einschlagen (bei Holzzarge)

Bupabi kpennenus: 1. Kneii YO-oteepxa. (Hanp. bone); 2. YKneii cunukoHoBblif;
3. Kneiikas neHTa ABYCTOPOHHAA. Mpex e 0UNCTUTb CKNenBaemble NOBEPXHOCTY MO
PYKOBOACTBY Npou3BOA. Knes. Hanecenue knes cm. crp. 1 ().

Schlossseitige Auslosung:
Auflaufkulisse montieren

Release on hinge pivot:
Drive in the stopping plate in the center of
the pressure mark (for wooden frame)

(Bestell-Nr. 90042L)

Release on lock side:
installation of the Planet stopping block

Libération coté paumelles:

Insérer la plaque d'appui au centre de la zone

de pression (pour cadre en bois)

(Part number 900424)
Libération coté serrure:

@ Kneii-momeHT an nogo6HbIii; @ 4-5 Touek Knes Ha BepXHIon
rpatb ynnothutens; € BABUHYTH yNNOTHUTENb 3aM0ANNLO C
npodunem

@ Einstellen Hub mit Inbusschliissel (3 mm), Bodenanpressung vermeiden!
(siehe Dichtungshéhe ), Funktionskontrolle; @ Spitze vom Band abgewendet

Installer la coulisse d'appui

Ajustar el botn de empuje para que
apoye en el pivote:

En los marcos de madera, clavar la pletina
de apoyo en el centro de la marca que haga
el boton de empuje.

(piece numéro 900L2L)

@ Lift height adjustment with allen key 3 mm, avoid pressing to the floor! (see seal height ),
operational check; @ Top of pin away from the hinge pivot.

Apoyo del botdn de empuje en el lado
de la cerradura:

@ Régler la course avec une clé Allen de 3mm, éviter tout appui au sol! (voir hauteur du joint E),
contrdler le fonctionnement; @ éloigner la pointe de la paumelle

Montar el pivote de apoyo biselado Planet.
(Accesorio con ref. n° 900424)

MpuBopA co cTopoHbl neTenb:

BOUTL yNopHyt0 NAACTUHY HAaNpoTUB CNYCKOBOIA

KHOMKM (aepeB.Kopobka)

MpuBopA co cTopoHbl 3aMKa:

@ Ajustar la carrera con una llave Allen (3 mm), hasta que el labio de silicona apoye bien en
el suelo. Evitar una presién excesiva contra el suelo. (espacio bajo la puerta: ver B, para el ajuste
de carrera); @ Extremo del botdn de empuije alejado del pivote de apoyo.

MpuKpenuTb yNopHyto KONOAKY
(N2 u3penus 900424)

@ HacrpouTb X041 WwecTurpaHHbIM Knioyom (3mMm), u36eratb AasneHus Ha non! (CMoTpy BbicoTy
ynnotHenus B, npoBeputb pabotocnoco6HocTb; @ OTBepHYTb OCTPUE OT NeTN

@ A: Kneii-momeHT unm nogobHbiit; b: ¢ BUHTOM;

9 4-5ToYek Knea Ha BEPXHIOK rPaHb yNNOTHUTENA;

© BaBuHyTb yNNOTHUTENb 3aNOATNLO C NPOdUIEM
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Wartung: Alle zwei Jahre auf Funktion (Knopf, Dichtlippe, Hub) und Ver-

schmutzung priifen, falls nétig Reinigen. Dichtlippe nicht fetten.

Entsorgung: Dichtung nach Materialart (Aluminium, Stahl, PA) zerlegen und
recyceln. Dichtlippe ist Restmiill. Bitte beachten Sie die gesetzlichen Vorschriften

in lhrem Land.
Mehr Informationen unter: www.planet.ag

Maintenance: Check every two years for function (release knob, sealing blade,

lift height) and dirt, clean if necessary. Never grease the sealing lip.

Recycling: separate the seal according to material types (aluminum, steel, PA)
and recycle. The silicon lip is residual waste. Please follow the regulations

in your country.
For more information: www.planet.ag

Entretien: examiner tous les 2 ans le fonctionnement (bouton, lévre d'étanchéité,
course) et I'encrassement, nettoyer si nécessaire. Ne jamais graisser la lavre

d'étanchéité.

Recyclage: réduire le joint  ses composants (alu, acier, PA). La evre d'étanchéité

est un déchet usuel. Suivre les prescriptions du pays svp.
De plus amples renseignements sous: www.planet.ag

Mantenimiento: Revisar el funcionamiento cada 2 afios (funcionamiento
del botén de empuije, del deslizamiento del Planet y de su correcta bajada hasta

el suelo). Si es necesario, limpiar suciedad y reajustar.

Reciclaje: separar los distintos componentes del Planet (aluminio, acero, PA)
y reclicarlos. El labio de silicona es desecho residual. Siga las instrucciones

de su pais.
Mas informacion: www.planet.ag

06cnyuBaHme: NpoBepATL KaxAble ABa roAa Ha pabotocnocobHOCTb (KHoMKa, ryba-
MaHXeTa, X0g) 1 3arpA3HeHue, Npu HeobXoAUMOCTY 0uMLLaT. He cMasbiBaTb yMnoTHsk0-

Lylo ry6y-matxery!

Ycrpanenue: pa3o6path ynnoTHUTENb N0 BUAAM MATepHaso (anoMUHMIA, CTanb, nna-
CTUK) 1 CAaTb B NiepepaboTKy. y6a-makKeTa 0THOUTCA K 6bIToBOMY Mycopy. MpuHIMait-

Te, NOXanyiicTa, BO BHUMaHIe 0CHOBHbIe NpeAnicaHuA B Balueii cTpaHe.

Bonblue cBepeHnit Ha: www.planet.ag/ru



